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This presentation has been prepared by EL AL Israel Airlines Ltd. (the Company) for the sole purpose of providing information
about the Company, its operations and financial results.

The information contained in the presentation is provided for convenience only and does not constitute a basis for making
investment decisions nor does it constitute a substitute for data collection and analysis. Moreover, this presentation does not
constitute a recommendation, offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of shares in the Company nor does it constitute a
substitute for independent judgment or independent collection and analysis of data on each investor.

The information and figures provided in the presentation are partial and presented in a condensed form for convenience only.
This information should be read along with all details, descriptions, clarifications, assumptions, qualifications, and assessments
as well as the description of risk factors included in the Company's 2022 Periodic Report and in the Company's Financial
Statements as of March 31, 2023. In any event of inconsistency between the information contained in the presentation and the
information included in the financial statements of the Company, the information included in the financial statements will
prevail.

Some of the data contained in this presentation consist of forecasts and/or assessments based on data available to the
Company as of the date hereof, as well as estimations and expectations of the Company, all of which constitute as forecasts
within the meaning defined in the Securities Law, 5728-1968. The Company has no assurance that such forecasts and/or
assessments will fully or partially materialize, as they depend on external and macroeconomic factors on which the Company
has no or little influence; changes in market and environmental conditions; regulatory changes or the realization of any of the
Company’s risk factors. The Company is not obliged to update or change such forecasts and/or assessments in order to reflect
events or circumstances occurring after the date of this presentation.

The presentation also includes estimates and other statistical data based on external sources which have not been
independently verified by the Company, and the Company is therefore not responsible for their correctness.

Legal Comments
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Dina Ben-Tal
CEO
Appointed to her position in May 2022.
Prior to that, she served as VP Commercial and Industry
Affairs and held several senior positions at El Al: Director of
Revenue Management Department in the Commercial
Division, Manager of Long-Term Planning and Equipping in
the Finance Division. Prior to that, she served as a partner
in the TASC consulting firm.
Dina holds a Bachelor's degree in Economics and Business
Administration with honors from the Hebrew University of
Jerusalem and a Master’s degree from Tel Aviv University.

Yacov (Yancale) Shahar
CFO

Appointed to his position in April 2023.
Previously served as Company Treasurer at El Al since 2006.
Managing the company's cash flow, debt and financial risk
management. Vast experience with the local and international
financial markets and banks.
Prior to that, he served as a VP & CFO at Elad Group Canada and
at bank Hapoalim as a Client Relationship Manager.
Yancale holds a B.A. in Economics and Mathematics from the
Hebrew University of Jerusalem
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Q1 2023 
Fasten Your Seatbelt
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$(54)M

Q1/19

LOSS

$(45)M

Q1/22

LOSS

Q1/23

$9M
PROFIT

Positive operating profit for 
the first time since 2005

Q1/19

Q1/22

Q1/23

$16M

$15M

$60M

A significant increase in 
EBITDAR
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Q1
22

Q1
23

Revenue ($M)

Vs 2019

Significant potential - Working to increase the scope 
of capacity to 100% and beyond

Revenue for Q1/23 is approx.
117% compared to Q1/19 with capacity (ASK) of 
approx. 93% respectively

Q1 revenue is exceeding
2019 benchmark
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Q1 2023

117%

80.3%

85.3%

LF

LF



($M) Booking*

*Booking in terms of sales - do not constitute revenue, but bookings that have been ticketed and will
be recognized as revenue after the flight.
The figures are the forecast gross sales data, including port taxes attributed thereto, and including
sales of vouchers, credits and frequent flyer points. In certain cases the sales of flight tickets can be
changed by the customers as a change/credit.

Continued Stability
in Booking Demand ($M)*

Continued support of current cash 
flow exceeding 2019
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674 655 674(E)662

JUN 22 - AUG 22 SEP 22 - NOV 22 DEC 22 - FEB 23 MAR 23 - MAY 23

Maintaining high demand evident to 
the brand strength
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Q 1 /23
Results



Recovery that led to growth

A significant increase in Q1/23
EBITDAR

16

-31

2 15

60

Q1
19

Q1
20

Q1
21

Q1
22

Q1
23

*EBITDAR ($M) 

Vs 2019

*EBITDAR - Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, Amortization and Rent/Restructuring Costs

365%

Q1
20

88



Operating expenses excluding fuel decreased 
compared to 2019, mainly due to headcount 
decrease 
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Improvement in 
All Parameters

Summary of Results For Q1/2023

Significant Improvement in all profit indicators 
resulting from high demand together with 
streamlining benefits

Operating profit improvement overcome 
financial expenses Covid burden

429

283

500

-53
-45
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381

247

359

-71 -73

-26

Q1/19 Q1/22 Q1/23 Q1/19 Q1/22 Q1/23

Q1/19 Q1/22 Q1/23 Q1/19 Q1/22 Q1/23

EBIT ($M) Profit (Loss) Before Tax ($M)

Revenue ($M)Operating Expenses ex. Fuel ($M)

from 
turnover

% 89% 87% 72%



14*

91

2

-54

22

73

Q1
18

Q1
19

Q1
20

Q1
21

Q1
22

Q1
23

Cash Flows From Operating Activities ($M) 

Maintaining Positive Cash 
Flow and Liquidity
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High cashflows allow company to 
execute its business plan and strategy

High operating cashflows represent valid 
profitability and future revenues

Excluding exceptional grant in 2019, 
Q1 23 CF significantly overcome 2019

*Cash flow from operating activities (adjusted to IFRS 16)- Q1/18 : 34.5 $m

One-Time 
Grant of 
Approx. 

44 M$



Q1/23

$M
Operating expenses:

Fuel 132.7
Salaries and related expenses 123.9
Airport fees and air navigation 61.8
Maintenance expenses 21.9

Food, flight service and other operating expenses 40.7

Marketing and distribution expenses 33.6
Depreciation and amortization 58.4
Lease expenses 55.8
IT and headquarters expenses 25.5

Other income (12.9)

Total operating expenses 491.5

Q1/23

$M
Operating expenses 430.2

Selling expenses 45.2

G&A expenses 28.9

Other expenses (income), net (12.9)

Total 491.5

according to expenses nature
NEW P&L STRUCTURE

New method will ease 
comparison of business results to 
industry benchmarks

Better distinction between 
variable and fix expenses

In accordance with internal 
management and KPIs
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Rising Above
& Beyond

Strategy in Action
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Strategy in Action

2023 2024 2026 2027 20282025

Sustainable Growth

Q1 2023
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Fleet Expansion and Renewal 
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(4-7)

• Four 777 aircraft operating until 
their retirement

• Retrofit - Dreamliner experience

• Launching a replacement plan 
toward the end of the period

Wide Body
787 Dream Liner

Narrow Body
737

Wide Body
777

• Narrow-body aircraft replacement program -
replacement of aircraft starting in 2025 

1

5

2023 2024 2028

16
17

22

2023 2028

24
4-7

28-31

Extended the option to lease 2 additional 
aircraft for delivery in 2025-2026.

Expecting delivery of the 16th aircraft in 
Q3 2023, with a signed MoU for financing.

Purchased the 17th aircraft, expected 
delivery in Q2 2024.

Fleet Expansion & Renewal 

Retrofitting process was initiated. 
The first retrofitted aircraft will be 
launched in Q3 2023.

Launched a narrow body campaign and 
sent an RFP to Boeing, Airbus, and engine 
manufacturers.

+10-13 New airplanes Total: 22-29% increase Age reduction Carbon reduction
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Expansion and Development the route network

Expansion of activity in the core routes 

Expanding the route network
Development of leisure routes to nearby 
destinations through Sun Dor

Developing partnerships with foreign airlines

Route Network

ISTANBUL, PORTO, NAPOLI, PAPHOS, MONTENEGRO

BANGKOK, PHUKET, TOKYO, MIAMI

DUBLIN, TOKYO, MUMBAI, DELHI, FLL

Launched 
3.23

Launched 
3.23

Launched 
3.23

Scheduled
10.23
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Join an Alliance 
and/or a JV 
Partnership

Strong 
partnership 
with US airline

FFP 
Agreements 
with Partner 
Airlines

Expansion of 
foreign airline 
agreements

Alliances and Partnerships

Launched a new FFP 
partnership, enabling mutual 
earn and burn of miles.

Signed an MoU to cover 
both Code Share and FFP 
agreements in Japan.
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Customer 
Experience

Direct 
Ancillary

Brand 
Strengthening

Personalization of 
messages.

Download 
boarding passes to 
Google Wallet.

Launched a new 
wine menu.

Expanded in-flight 
media content.

Connected the first 
737 aircraft to Wi-Fi.

Relaunching the brand with 
a new campaign and 
implementing the new 
language across multiple 
customer touchpoints.

We
won!



An independent tourism company that will provide EL AL 

customers with a seamless travel experience.

Tourism

19

EL AL Group Signed an MoU with ISSTA 
as the first step towards establishing a 
joint tourism company.



Strategy
in Action

20



Thank
you!
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Appendix



Main Financial Data in USD Millions

Q1/23 Q1/19 Q1/23 vs Q1/19 Q1/22

Revenue Turnover 500 429 17% 283

Operating profit (loss) ($M) 9 (53) (45)

Operating cash flow profit (EBITDAR) 60 16 265% 15

Percent of turnover 12% 4% 5%

Profit (loss) before tax (26) (71) (64%) (73)

Free net cash flow after CAPEX (26) (14) 86% (20)

Cash flows from operating activities 73 91 (20%) 22

ASK - millions 554474 554886 (7%) 3,098

Percentage of passenger activity (compared to 
2019) 

93% - 53%

Net profit (loss) (34) (55) (38%) (66)
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EL AL Passenger Traffic
Consistent increase in the volume of activity compared to 2019

24

4,728 

2,273

4,672

5,886

3,098

5,474

100%

53%

93%

Q1
19

Q1
22

Q1
23

RPK  ASK ASK - Percent of 2019



The Company’s Aircraft Fleet

Body Fleet Number of Aircraft 
Number of Seats for 

Aircraft Type (Average) 
Number of Seats in 

Fleet 
Average Age Ownership Leased

Wide
body

787-9 12 271 534252 4.7 4 8

787-8 3 238 714 3.4 3 -

777-200ER 6 279 514674 20.0 6 -

Narrow 
body

737-800NG 16 169 2,704 18.7 6 10

737-900ER 8 175 514400 8.4 8 -

Total 45 217 9,744 12.3 27 18
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Operating Indices

EL AL & SunDor Q1/2023 Q1/2019 Q1/2022

Revenue passenger kilometers (RPK) -
in millions

4,672 4,728 2,273

Available seat kilometers (ASK) –
in millions

5,474 5,886 3,098

Passenger load factor (PLF) –
in percentages

85.3% 80.3% 73.3%

Flight hours (on passenger flights) –
in thousands 

34.7 35.8 18.7

Tons of airborne cargo - in thousands 17.7 18.6 18.6

Revenue ton kilometers (RTK) –
in millions

103 108 112
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Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Assets 31.03.2023 31.12.2022 Liabilities and Equity 31.03.2023 31.12.2022

Cash and cash equivalents 233 283 Loans 514111 514182

Short-term deposits 14 15 Lease liabilities 891 909

Trade receivables and other 
receivables

285 249 Liabilities in respect of deferred revenue 933 821

Fixed and other assets 514620 514636 Other liabilities 613 623

Right-of-use leased assets 718 720 Equity (capital deficit) (374) (347)

Other assets 304 285

Total 534174 534188 Total 534174 534188

in USD millions
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EL AL’s Market Share

In the Q2/2021 the 
Company increased 
its market share due 

to Operation 
“Guardian of the 

Walls”

*Source of data - Ben Gurion Airport Reports
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24.2%

23.4% 23.3%
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0.1%

16.0%
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30.0%
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Fuel Prices

*Source of data - Ben Gurion Airport Reports

186.0 192.7
184.7 183.5

142.5

69.4

99.5
112

151.6
170.8

186.2

212.6

276.6

376.7

326.1

299.5

267.6

63.8 68.5 62.0 62.4
50.8

33.4
43.3 45.3

61.3 69.1 73.2 79.7
97.9

112.0
97.7

88.6 82.1

0.0

100.0

200.0

300.0

400.0

Q1/19 Q2/19 Q3/19 Q4/19 Q1/20 Q2/20 Q3/20 Q4/20 Q1/21 Q2/21 Q3/21 Q4/21 Q1/22 Q2/22 Q3/22 Q4/22 Q1/23

Cent per gallon of jet fuel (average price) Dollar per brent barrel (average price)

Per Barrel $82.1 Per Barrel $97.9

Q1/22 Q1/23
-16%

29



Effect of the NIS/USD Exchange Rate

* Average rates

3.64
3.60

3.53
3.49 3.50 3.51

3.42

3.33

3.27 3.26
3.23

3.16
3.16

3.35

3.40

3.49
3.54

2.90

3.00

3.10

3.20

3.30

3.40

3.50

3.60

3.70

Q1/19 Q2/19 Q3/19 Q419 Q1/20 Q2/20 Q3/20 Q4/20 Q1/21 Q2/21 Q3/21 Q4/21 Q1/22 Q2/22 Q3/22 Q4/22 Q1/23
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